
KILMER, VOORHEES & LAURICK, P.C. 

Robert B. Miller 
bobmiller@kilmerlaw.com 
Admitted in Oregon, Washington, and Florida 

Via U.S. Mail 

City of Salem Hearings Officer 

A Professional Corporation 

A ITORNEYS AT LAW 

270 I NW VAUGHN STREET, SUITE 780 
PORTLAND, OREGON 972 10 

TELEPHONE (503) 224-0055 
FAX (503) 222-5290 

February 23 , 2022 

c/o City of Salem - Legal Department 
Attn: City Recorder 
555 Liberty Street SE, Room 225 
Salem, OR 97301-3503 

Re: Case / Penalty No. 21-122759-00-CC 
Invoices Nos. 4110796 and 4110797 

Dear Hearings Officer: 

I represent Kimberly Clark-Chaffey, Kathy Clark, Kenneth Clark, and Carol Plain in the 
appeal from the two Enforcement Orders in the case referenced above. The City ' s attorney 
advised me that the City takes the position that each person must pay a filing fee for each of the 
two Orders. I have enclosed two checks for those fees. My clients do object to the City ' s 
interpretation of the fee rule in a case like this where several people who hold a common 
ownership interest in property are the subject of an Enforcement Order arising from one common 
incident. 

RBM:ltl 'h 
Enclosures 
cc: Kathy Clark (via U.S . mail) 

Kenneth Clark (via U.S. mail) 
Carol Plain (via U.S. mail) 
Kimberly Clark-Chaffey (via U.S. mail) 
Chuck Sides (via U.S. mail) 
Willamette Tree Service (via U.S . mail) 

Sincerely, 

Isl Robert B. Miller 

Robert B. Miller 

M:\ l 0349\0004\Correspondence\City of Salem 2022-0223 not ices of appeal.docx 

RECEIVED 

FEB 2 8 2022 
CITY OF SALEM 

LEGAL DEPARTMENT 
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IN THE CITY OF SALEM 

COUNTY OF MARION - ST A TE OF OREGON 

7 In the Matter of the Enforcement Order I 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Notice and Assessment of Civil Penalty 
Against: 

KIMBERLY CLARK-CHAFFEY, 
KENNETH CLARK, KA THY CLARK, 
CAROL PLAIN, CHUCK SIDES, and 
WILLAMETTE TREE SERVICE - ATTN: 
FRA CISCO TOLE TO, 

Defendants. 

Case I Penalty No. 21 -1 22759-00-CC 

Invo ice No. 4110796 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
ON ENFORCEMENT ORDER I NOTICE AND ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL PENAL TY 

ON BEHALF OF KIMBERLY CLARK-CHAFFEY, KA THY CLARK, 
KENNETH CLARK, AND CAROL PLAIN 

18 TO: City of Salem Hearings Officer, clo City of Salem, Legal Department, 

19 
Attn: City Recorder, 555 Liberty Street SE, Room 225, Salem, Oregon 97301 -3503. 

20 1. 

2 1 Kimberly Clark-Chaffey, Kathy Clark, Kenneth Clark, and Carol Plain ("Appellants"), 

22 in their individual capacities as named persons in receipt of the Enforcement Order I Notice and 

23 Assessment of Civil Penalty for Case I Penalty Number 2 1-122759-00-CC in relation to Invo ice 

24 umber 4110796, hereby give notice of appeal from thi s enforcement order. Appe llants' 

25 address is 14860 SE 51 st Street, Bellevue, WA 98006. 

26 Il l 

Page I - NOTICE OF APPEAL ON ENFORCEMENT ORDER / NOTICE AND 
ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL PENAL TY ON BEHALF OF KIMBERLY 
CLARK-CHAFFEY, KA THY CLARK, KENNETH CLARK, AND 
CAROL PLAIN 

KILMER, V OORHEES & L AURICK, P. C. 
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

270 I NW VAUGHN STREET, SUITE 780 
PORTLAND, OREGON 972 I 0 

(503) 224-0055 FAX (503) 222-5290 



2. 

2 This appeal is timely and otherwise properly filed because this "Notice of Appeal" 

3 is being filed with the city recorder within 15 business days of the receipt of the Enforcement 

4 Order / otice and Assessment of Civi l Penalty for Case / Penalty umber 21- 122759-00-CC 
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in relation to Invoice Number 4110796. 

3. 

Attached to this Notice of Appeal is a copy of the Enforcement Order / Notice and 

Assessment of Civil Penalty appealed from. 

4. 

Appellants, Kimberly Clark-Chaffey, Kathy Clark, Kenneth Clark, and Carol Plain, 

by and through their attorney, Robert B. Miller of Kilmer, Voorhees & Lauri ck, PC, respectfully 

appeal the Enforcement Order / Notice and Assessment of Civi l Penalty for Case / Penalty 

Number 21- 122759-00-CC, Invo ice Number 4 11 0796, because the amount billed in the invoice 

was not applicable to Appellants and because Appellants did not violate SRC 110.110( c) or ( d) 

or SRC 808.025. Furthermore, Appellants were entitled to the exceptions outlined in 

SRC 808.030(a)(2). 

5. 

I certify that I directed a copy of this Notice of Appeal to be delivered on the City of 

Salem Hearings Officer by directing the otice of Appeal to be delivered in a sealed envelope to: 

City of Salem, Legal Department, Attn: City Recorder, 555 Liberty Street SE, Room 225, Salem, 

Oregon 97301-3503. 

DATED this 23rd day of February, 2022. 

KILMER, VOORHEES & LAURICK, P.C. 

Isl Robert B. Miller 
Robert B. Miller, OSB No. 960068 
bobmiller@kilmerlaw.com 
Attorneys for Appe llants Kimberly Clark-Chaffey, 
Kathy Clark, Kenneth Clark, and Carol Plain 

Page 2 - NOTICE OF APPEAL ON ENFORCEMENT ORDER / NOTICE AND 
ASSESSME T OF CIVlL PENAL TY ON BEHALF OF KIMBERLY 
CLARK-CHAFFEY, KA THY CLARK, KENNETH CLARK, AND 
CAROL PLAIN 

KILMER, V OORHEE & L AURlCK, P.C. 
A PROFESS IONAL CORPORATION 

270 I NW VAUGHN TREET, SUITE 780 
PORTLAND, OREGON 972 10 

(503) 224-0055 · FAX (503) 222-5290 
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CERTIFICATE OF FILING 

l hereby certify that I directed that the fo regoing NOTICE OF APPEAL ON 
ENFORCEMENT ORDER/ NOTICE AND ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL PENAL TY ON 
BEHALF OF KIMBERLY CLARK-CHAFFEY, KA THY CLARK, KENNETH CLARK, 
AND CAROL PLAIN be delivered on February 23 , 2022, by United States Postal Service, to: 

City of Salem - Legal Department 
Attn: City Recorder 
555 Liberty Street SE, Room 225 
Salem, Oregon 9730 1-3503 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certi fy that on February 23, 2022, I served a true copy of the NOTICE OF APPEAL 

ON ENFORCEMENT ORDER/ NOTICE AND ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL PENALTY 

ON BEHALF OF KIMBERLY CLARK-CHAFFEY, KA THY CLARK, KENNETH 

CLARK, AND CAROL PLAIN on the fo llowing parties at the addresses set forth below by 

United States Postal Service, ordinary first class mail : 

Kathy Clark 
14860 SE 51 st Street 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

Carol Plain 
14860 SE 51 st Street 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

Chuck Sides 
PO Box 2087 
Salem, OR 97308 

Kenneth Clark 
14860 SE 51st Street 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

Kimberly Clark-Chaffey 
14860 SE 51st Street 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

Willamette Tree Service 
Attn: Francisco Tolento 
2292 65th A venue SE 
Salem, OR 973 17 

DATED this 23rd day of February, 2022. 

Isl Robert B. Miller 
Robert B. Miller, OSB No. 960068 
bobrniller@kilmerlaw.com 
Attorneys for Appellants Kimberly Clark-Chaffey, 
Kathy Clark, Kenneth Clark, and Carol Plain 

M:\ I 0349\0004\Pleadings\Notice of Appeal (Invoice No. 411 0796) 2022-0223. docx 
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JINVOJr<CE 
City of.Salem Miscellaneous Receivables 

.· bngjii;~l{J;iiyo}~~D~te ~ · 25-JAN-22 

. P~yajezj,t D:ue_iBy(~./' ._: 07-MAR-22 

Bill To: · 

Kathy Clark 
14860 SE 51st St 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

Kenneth Clark 
14860 SE 51st St 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

GE!rol Pl.ain 
14860 SE 51st St 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

Chuck Sides 
PO Box2087 
Salem, OR 97308 . 

Kimberly Clark-Chaffey · Willamette Tree Service 
14860 SE 51stSt . Attn: Francisco Tolento · 
Bellevue, WA 98006 · 2292 65th Av SE 

-Salem, OR 97317 

Bill For: 

Code Compliance Services Code 
Compliance Civil Penalty 
2832 Marietta Stre_et SE 
Salem, OR 97302 
Code Compliance Case 
#21-122759-00-CC 

4110796 

Payments for this invoice can be made in person, by mail or by calling 844-739-1117. Online Payments for this 
inv:oice are not available. · 

-\ ·_._; .. ~\.::J~~~ocjp,#..oir_·._· .·, .. _ · -.-... , ": · '. ·· ._': -~ · '_._:;;'.::: )/-;-·\ ·,;; __ / 0 Quan'tlfy· ·.:y-· uw.tc;::o&t .. ' .. ·(.~-:~total 
1 TREE PRESERVATION 1 $2,812.50 $2,812.50 

-.'.'_ _. :.:i:.~,:-:'.';·' -,.~ ~, ..... ·_,\. ··: _:· ·. ' ... : -~: ___ \~--\_·':· :- ': { i~ ... _. ·'..-."· . · : :-_;·~·_:. ·:, ._ ... : J>1~ase')?air'IJ1is Amount:_': .. '· . .. ~;$2i.8.1i~50 

For questions call: 503-588-6210 
Please Put Invoice# 4110796 On Your Check 

Make Checks Payable To: City of Salem 

- . •. . ---·- .. •··- .. . . . .. . -- -------··l\Y~in 1'..gi~.:£.orti@J<;n:·yg~ g,e~!9-~-___ . . _ _ . -~ .. . __ _ 
-------- ------- --------------------------------------- -------- ----------- ·---------- -- ·------------ ----- -------------·-·----- ------- -~---- --------- . 

CITY~~ 

({,.JI Ar YOUR SERYlCE 
FINANCE-DEPARTMENT 
CityHall/Room230 
555 Liberty St SE 
Salem, OR 97301-3503 

CITY OF SALEM 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE · 
POBOX3256 
PORTLAf.,iJ), OR 97208-3256 

Please Return This Portion With Payment 

Payment Due: 07-MAR-22 

Invoice# 
4110796 

Customer#:
Password:

AruountDue 
$2,812.50 

Pin: 
MISC-COMPLIANCE SVCS 

Amount Paid 

010000100 □ 411079600911940 □ 0012 □294 □□□□ 2812504 
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ENFORCEMENT ORDER/NOTICE 
AND A§§E§§MIENT OIB' CML PENALTY 

CITY OF SALEM 

COUNTY OF MARION 

STATE OF OREGON 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

CASE/PENALTY NO. 21-122759-00-CC 

INVOICE NO. 4110796 

DATE: January 27, 2022 

CITY OF SALEM 
CODE COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
COlY.IMUNITYDEVELOPMENTDEPARTMENT 
555 LIBERTY STREET SE, ROOM 305 
SALEM, OR 97301-3513 

THE UNDERSIGNED CERTIFIES AND SAYS THAT THE FOLLOWING PERSON: 

NAME: KIMBERLY CLARK-CHAFFEY I IBLEP,HONE NO: UNKNO'WN 

MAILING ADDRESS: 14860 SE 51ST ST 

CITY: BELLEVUE I STATE:WA I ZIP: 98006 

AS WELL AS: 

NAME: KENNETH CLARK . I TEL~PHONE NO: l)NKNOWN 

MAILING ADDRESS: 14860 SE 51ST ST 

CITY: BELLEVUE I STA'):'E:WA I ZIP: 98006 

AS WELL AS: 

NAME: KATHY CLARK I TELEPHONE NO: UN.KNO\VN 

MAILING ADDRESS: 14860 SE 51ST ST 

CITY: BELLEVUE I STATE: WA I ZIP: 98006 

ASWELLAS: 

NAlvlE: CAROL PLAIN ! IBLEPHONE NO: UNKNOWN 

MAILING-ADD.RESS: ld860 SK.5~-~-St - - ·- .- --. - ~-- . -·· - .. . . - -·- .. 

CITY: BELLEVUE I STATE: WA I ZIP: 98006 

As Well as: 

NAME: CHUCK SIDES I TELEPHONE Nb: 503-588.-7099 

MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 2087 

CITY: SALEM I STATE: OR I ZIP: 97308 

As Well as: 

NAlvlE: WILLAMETTE TREE SERVICE ATTN: FRANCISCO I TELEPHONE NO: 5_03-931-4653· 
TOLENTO 

MAILING ADDRESS: 2292 65Trr AV SE · . . . .. 

CITY: SALEM I STATE: OR · I ZIP: 97317 

-- · 

l 

-~-·· 

Page 1 of 4 
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T,:-$--1_F_O_L_L_O_WIN __ G_P_L_A_C_E_W __ -ITHIN--T-HE _ __ C_O_RP_O_RA_TE_L_IMI ___ T_S_O_F_- -TRE_1 _C_IT_Y ___ O_F_S_A_L_EM_AND _ __ IN_THE___:si)<t;, . 

ABOVE-MENTIONED ST.ATE AND COUNTY: . · . ·:-.._,,t 

ON ORABOUJ': December 3, 2021-December 5, 2021 AT OR:NEARLOCATION: 
2832 l\r1ARIETTA ST SE 
SALEM, OR 97302 

DID THEN AND THERE: 

1. Viqlate SRC 
110.llO(c):(d): Civil 
Enforcement 

Any person who undertakes 
an activity regulated by the 
UDC (Unified Deveiopment 
Code) v,itbout first obtaining 
a permit shall be subject to 
an administrative civil 
penalty. . ' · --- ·· · --

Any person who acts as the 
!!gent of, or otherwise 
assists, a person wh.o 
engages in ari activity whlch 
would be subject to a civ.il · 
penalty, may likewise be 
subject to a civil penalty. 

Description of Violation: Pursuant to SR,,C 808.025, No trees 
may be removed on a lot or parcel that is 20,000 square feet or 
greater or on contiguous lots or.parcels 20,000 square feet or 
greater which are under the same ownership, without approval. 

SRC 808.030(a)(2)(n) provides an exception if the removal of 
trees does not result in: 

(i)Removal of more than five trees or 15 percent of the trees, · 
whichever is ~eater,_wjtb,in a sing~e calendar year; 

Amount·of Civil Penalty:· 

$2,812.50 

(il)R.emcival ofrriore than 50 p.~tcent.ofthe"trees·witlrhfan.y· ··-- - -- · 
five consecutive calendar years; and 

(iii)Removal of heritage trees, significant trees, and trees in 
riparian corridors; 

There were 26 total trees on the property. Pursuant to SRC 
808.030(N) a permit would not have been required had no 
more than 4 nori.-signi~cant trees to been removed. 9 trees 
were removed from this property. As such, e11ch tree removed 
is subject to a civil penalty. However, at this time the City is 
not seeking a civil penalty for 4 of the non-significant trees 
removed from this property. The City is imposing civil 
penaties for the removal of 5 non-signifant trees from this 
property at $562.50 per tree. 

DUE TO THE FACT THAT TIIB TREE(S) HAS ALREADY BEEN REMOVED IN VlOLATION SRC CHAPTER 808, IT IS 
OBJECTIVELY JMPOSSIBLE TO REMEDY-THIS VlOLATION, THEREFORE A CNIL PENALTY HAS BEEN ASSESSED AS PART 
OF AN ENFORCEMENT ORDER PURSUANT TO SALEM REVISED CODE 20J.140(c). 

7'", . 

TIDS PENALTY IS FOR THE U1\TER1v1ITIED REMOVAL OF TREES IN VIOLATION OF SRC AS LISTED ABOVE. THIS PENAL TY 
IS IN ADDITION TO ALL OTIIER LEGAL REMEDIES WITH THE CITY MAY SEEK. SRC 808.065(C) PROVIDES FOR ADDITIONAL 
FEE·s FOR RESTORATION TO BE DETERlvIINED BY THE CITY'S PLANNING DEPARTMENT AND INDEPENDENT FROM TIDS 
PENALTY. AS STATED IN 808.065(C): 

"Persons violating this chapter, or any permit issued hereunder, shall be responsible for restoring damaged areas in 
conformance with a plan approved by the Planning Administrator .. . " "Costs ofrestoratio1l shall be not less thall those 
determined equal to t/ze 111011etary value of the regulated trees mul/or native vegetation renwverl i~z violation ofthis 

ell apter •.• " . 

I S\,VEAR/AFFiRMUNDERAPPLICABLELAW AND UNDER PENALTIES FOR FALSE SWEARING THAT I HAVE SUFFICIENT . . 

GROUNDS TO AND DO BELIEVE THAT THE ABOVE7MENTIONED PERSON CO:MM.I.TIED THE ABOVE VIOLATION(S), AND I 
HA VE SERVED THE PERSON WITH THIS ENCORCEMENT ORDER /NOTICE AND ASSESSMENT OF CIVlL PENALTY. 

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CIVIL PENALTIES, BASED ON THE ATTACHED MATRIX, AND ASSESSED BY THIS 
NOTICE AND ASSESSME.NT OF CIVIL PENALTY ARE: $2,812.50. . · · ·· 

I SWEAR/ AFFIRM UNDER PENALTIES FOR FALSE. SWEARJNG THAT I HA VE SUFFICIENT GROUNDS TO AND 
DO BELIEVE THAT TIIB ABOVE-N1ENTI9NED PERSON CO:MMITIED THE ABOVE VIOLATION(S) AND FAIL_ED 



✓ORRECT SAID VIOLATIONS WI.THIN THE TIME LIMITS SET FORTI! IN THE ENFORCEMENT ORDER 
.. {UED PREVIOUSLY AS SET FORTH ABOVE. 

1/27/2022 · 
DATE ISSUED 

' 

Anthony Hmkle, Code Compliance Officer 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THE CITY OF SALEM 

YOU HA VE THE RIGHT TO ·APPEAL THIS NOTICE AND ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL PENALTY TO THE CITY'S 
HEARINGS OFFICER 

PAYMENT PROCEDWE I RIGHT TO APPEAL 

1. PAYMENTt PAYMENT IS DUE WITHIN THIRTY (30)DAYS. 

Payment in full of the total amount of all civil. penalties assessed must be made by delivering payment, within thirty (30) 
business days of the date thls Notice and Assessment of Civil Penalty was issued, to the following address: 

CITY OF SALEM 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
FINANCE DIVlSION 
555 LIBEilTY S~ET SE, ROOM 230 
SALEM, OR 97301-3503 

2. APPEAL RIGHTS AND PROCEDURE: 

You have the right to appeal this Notice of Civil Penalty to the City of Salem's Hearings Officer. A notice of appeal must be 
filed with the City Record.envithin fifteen (15) business days after receiving this Notice-: The notice of appeal shall be 
delivered or mailed·to; 

C_ITY OF SALEM 
LEGAL DEPARTMENT 
ATTN: CITYRECORDER 
555 LIBERTY STREET SE, ROOM225 

-SALEM,-OR- 91-301-3503- - - --- ··-'" · - .... - - -~---- _._ ... ___ . . - .. .. 

The notice of appeal shall contain: 
( 1) The name and address of the appellant; 
(2) A copy of this Notice and Assessment of Civil Penalty; and 
(3) The basis for the appeal, stating with specificity: 

(A) Why the imposition of the civil penalty is in en-or as the violation(s) were corrected 
within the time stated in the enforcement order; or 
(B) Why the amount of the civil penalty is not supported by a factual basis based on the 
criteria set forth in SRC 20J.150. 

The notice of appeal SHALL be accompanied by an appeal fee of $270, as established by resolution of the Salem City CmmciJ. 
The appeal fee is not refundable un.less the Hearings Officer finds that tbis Notice and Assessment of Civil Penalty was not well 
.founded in law or fact, in which case the appeal fee shall be refunded in full. 

Page 3 of4 · · 



i . ' . 

TREE.AND NATIVE VEGETATION VIOLATiON: 

Number of "non-siqnificant/riparian" trees/native veQ removed? 9 
Number .of significant/heritage/riparian trees/native veg removed? · O 
Approved TCP/TRP violation? No 
At least 25% trees remaininQ? . · Yes · 
Num,ber of Prior violations? 0 

2 '$500 
· 3 $750 

4 $1,000 
5 $1 r5QQ 

BASE PENAL TY: A :;a: Gravity and M~gnifude 
6 $2,000 

!ei J~f ~tim~s~iit-{§:f.~y'.~~s~'.~:~i~iff ~;;·;L?t~})j• i~'.~JBji\1 i~~g;ii~,i~~i1I~ i\~:~ti:iir:~~i;~;t 
1.,1 O trees removed- Not slonifici;mt,. heritaqe, riparian _ +1 1 ----
1 O+ trees removed - Not significant, heritage, riparian +2 ~ 
Siqnificant, heritaqe ripar.ian tree/native veq_ removed +4 --;---
Approved TCP/TRP violation +1 
<25% total trees retained +1 

~\:~;} ·-::rO.f~u·s~co.fe~-,~~ :-~\f;:_~~~::_:·:_\~ · --·~\\\~T·:_:.-:;:;·_ ~~\- -: .. ~ \f.:--\;t~ ~;£?} :-\ ~-'.:}}::~t-~i ~--:~ ~:: ~-/~~/!;}:}."i{~t:1(f:\'t:-i~! .\~t?i __ }{~(-~~-:.:(~}-~:-~Jtt~:{r.=·~--~:·:f~i~ 
·.-~it ;¾--~:~a.ii,~\lUii:iijttv..J~"e'if; ~hJe '.~!i:Qv.if.ti.1itiit•,y:,-; :·: /:ti~~~ \r ;:~:;. r-r?f._•::?i:$.2.sor:<:?:~~;r.• \iE?. :-/r.:. ;_J~/:-:ji11{it 

AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS= (B+C+D+E) . 

{$~ Prior Violations? 
':l)}i Cooperation in compliance? .25 
J~i Steps to prevent further violation? 

CIVll PENAL TY = A x (B+C+D+E) 

::A~*~<~:r~~o~b.:.'/.i.~fy.-:. :_.·;~·~,, ·~M~]i;b~~-~i~B~b,·~~~:-\: ·:B~~~~%:f:i6~-~:~=i:_;:::~;, :::i~f~t~.c.1~iCr~~.~ii~~~~;~ 
Base Penaltv - $250 
B+C+D+E - 2.25 

;g.;~,~X:-:Cltt:Ctr)..:s.r-.::: \,;J;;~,,s ,:,· ·)_ ":=·: ... ::~$a$2~,$.Cf i:<•·:; ;\ ,~ :·<;\,~'.X~'::/;:i.f.":-.-::\\'.J\::· :/s'·.=: :-t~;;·: :•~Li/:~:~r::1~~:. i,-·r:J{~ 
Total# Trees/Native Veq. 5. 

*If B + C + D + E = 0 skip this step and only use base penalty .and number of trees. 
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\ . 

BASE PENALJY . - . 

A= GRAVlTY AND MAGNITUDE? 

See Worksheet (attached) 

AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS 

8 = UNAVOIDABL~ ACCIDENT? 

O = If the respondent's conduct was purely accidental or there is insufficient information 

+1 = If respondent's conduct was negligent or the respondent had constructive knowledge 
(reasonably should have-known) that the conduct would be a violation. Holding a permit 
that prohibits or requires conduct is presumed to constitute at least constructive 
knowledge and may be actual knowledge depending on the specific facts of the case 

+2 = If the respondent's conduct was reckless or flagrant, or the respondent had actual 
knowledge that its conduct.would be a violation and respondent's conduct was intentional. 

· - A respondent that previously-received a similar violation is presumed to have .actual -
knowledge. Holding a permit that prohibits or requires conduct may be actual knowledge 
depending on the specific facts of the case. 

C = PRIOR VIOLATIONS? 

O = No prior viol~tions 

+0.5 = 1 prior violation - Not significant, heritage or riparian tree 

+1 = 1 prior: violation_ - Significant, heritage or ·riparian tree 

+0.5 = Each additional violation 

D = COOPERATION IN COMPLIANCE? 

o = Immediate respor:,se and correction 

+0.25 = No response/correction for 7-28 days after deadline 
+0.5 = No response/correction for more than 28 days after deadline 

E = Steps taken to ·prevent further violations? 

+0.5 = No effort or not enough information 

O = Reasonable effort or not enough information 
-0.5 = Extraordinary effort 
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6 

IN THE C[TY OF SALEM 

COUNTY OF MARION - ST A TE OF OREGON 

7 In the Matter of the Enforcement Order I 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

otice and Assessment of Civil Penalty 
Against: 

KIMBERLY CLARK-CHAFFEY, 
KENNETH CLARK, KA THY CLARK, 
CAROL PLAIN, CHUCK SIDES, and 
WILLAMETTE TREE SERVICE - ATTN: 
FRANCISCO TOLENTO, 

Defendants. 

Case I Penalty No. 21- 122759-00-CC 

Invoice No. 4110797 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
ON ENFORCEMENT ORDER I NOTICE AND 

ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL PENALTY ON BEHALF OF 
KA THY CLARK, KENNETH CLARK, AND CAROL PLAIN 

18 TO: City of Salem Hearings Officer, clo City of Salem, Legal Department, 

19 
Attn: City Recorder, 555 Liberty Street SE, Room 225, Salem, Oregon 97301-3503. 

20 1. 

21 Kathy Clark, Kenneth Clark, and Carol Plain ("Appellants"), in their individual capacities 

22 as named persons in receipt of the Enforcement Order I Notice and Assessment of Civil Penalty 

23 for Case I Penalty Number 21-122759-00-CC in relation to Invoice Number 4110797, hereby 

24 give notice of appeal from this enforcement order. Appellants ' address is 14860 SE 51st Street, 

25 Bellevue, WA 98006. 

26 Ill 

Page 1 - NOTICE OF APPEAL O ENFORCEMENT ORDER / NOTICE AND 
ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL PENAL TY ON BEHALF OF KA THY 
CLARK, KENNETH CLARK, AND CAROL PLAIN 

KILMER, V OORI-IEE & L AURlCK, P. C. 
A PROFESS IONAL CORPORATION 

270 I NW VAUGHN STREET, SUITE 780 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97210 
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1 2. 

2 This appeal is timely and otherwise properly filed because this "Notice of Appeal" 

3 is being filed with the city recorder within 15 business days of the receipt of the Enforcement 

4 Order I Notice and Assessment of Civi l Penalty for Case / Penalty Number 21-122759-00-CC 

5 in relation to Invoice Number 41 10797. 

6 3. 

7 Attached to this otice of Appeal is a copy of the Enforcement Order / otice and 

8 Assessment of Civil Penalty appealed from. 

9 4. 

10 Appellants, Kathy Clark, Kenneth Clark, and Carol Plain, by and through their attorney, 

11 Robert B. Miller of Ki lmer, Voorhees & Laurick, PC, respectfully appeal the Enforcement Order 

12 I Notice and Assessment of Civil Penalty for Case / Penalty Number 2 1-122759-00-CC, Invoice 

13 Number 4110797, because the amount billed in the invoice was not applicable to Appellants and 

14 because Appellants did not violate SRC 110.1 l0(c) or (d), SRC 808.015, or SRC 808.025. 

15 Furthermore, Appellants were entitled to the exceptions outlined in SRC 808.030(a)(2). 

16 5. 

17 I certify that I directed a copy of this otice of Appeal to be delivered on the City of 

18 Salem Hearings Officer by directing the Notice of Appeal to be delivered in a sealed envelope to: 

19 City of Salem, Legal Department, Attn: City Recorder, 555 Liberty Street SE, Room 225, Salem, 

20 Oregon 97301-3503. 

21 DATED this 23rd day of February, 2022. 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

KILMER, VOORHEES & LAURICK, P.C. 

Isl Robert B. Miller 
Robert B. Miller, OSB No. 960068 
bobmiller@kilmerlaw.com 
Attorneys for Appellants 
Kathy Clark, Kenneth Clark, and Carol Plain 
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CERTIFICATE OF FILING 

I hereby certify that I directed that the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL ON 
ENFORCEMENT ORDER/ NOTICE AND ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL PENAL TY ON 
BEHALF OF KATHY CLARK, KENNETH CLARK, AND CAROL PLAIN be delivered 
on February 23, 2022, by United States Postal Service, to: 

City of Salem - Legal Department 
Attn: City Recorder 
555 Liberty Street SE, Room 225 
Salem, Oregon 97301-3503 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that on February 23, 2022, I served a true copy of the NOTICE OF APPEAL 

ON ENFORCEMENT ORDER/ NOTICE AND ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL PENAL TY 

ON BEHALF OF KA THY CLARK, KENNETH CLARK, AND CAROL PLAIN on the 

following parties at the addresses set forth below by United States Postal Service, ordinary first 

class mail: 

Kathy Clark 
14860 SE 51 st Street 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

Carol Plain 
14860 SE 51 st Street 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

Chuck Sides 
PO Box 2087 
Salem, OR 97308 

Kenneth Clark 
14860 SE 51 st Street 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

Kimberly Clark-Chaffey 
14860 SE 51 st Street 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

Willamette Tree Service 
Attn: Francisco Tolento 
2292 65th Avenue SE 
Salem, OR 97317 

DATED this 23rd day of February, 2022. 

Isl Robert B. Miller 
Robert B. Miller, OSB No. 960068 
bobmiller@kilmerlaw.com 
Attorneys for Appellants 
Kathy Clark, Kenneth Clark, and Carol Plain 
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INV(O)JI(CJE 
City of Salem Miscellaneous Receivables 

,:Oiigiiia~I;i:rvoi;e~~Date· 25-JAN-22 
: Pa:¼n,entDue-13,Y.' · .. .-f:".:-: 07-MAR-22 

Bill To: 

Kathy Clark 
14860 SE 51st St 
Bellevue, WA 98006 

Kenneth. Clark 
14860 SE 51st St 
Bellevue, WA-98006 

Carol Plain 
14860 SE 51stSt 
Bellevue, WA 98"00@ 

Chuck Sides 
l;>O-Box2087 
Salem, OR 97308 

Willamette Tree Service 
Attn: Francisco Tolento 
2292 65th Av SE 
Salem, OR 97317 

Bill For: 

Code Compliance Services 
Compliance Civil Penalty 
2832-Marietta Street SE 
Salem, OR 97302 
Code Compll~noe 
Case #21-122759-00-CC 

4110797 

Pa-yments for this invoice can be made in pe1·son, by mail or by calling 844-739-1117. Online Paymentsfor this 
invoice are nat available~- · 

. 1· TfIBB PRESER.V ATION (TAX LOT #083Wl2C000301) 1 $96,000.00 $96,000.00 
2 TREE PRESERVATION (TAX LOT#083Wl2C002200) 1 $39,375.0Q · $39,375.00 

~ 1: · -2-:.; · ... 
. : .. · \:~ .·· . ~ 

For questj.ons call: 503-58-8~6210 
Please Put Invoice# 4110797 On Your Check 

Make Checks Payable To: City of Salem 

Retain This Portion for your Records 
. ·- --.--- V -- •· -----..:.---~-- .--. ... - _- .. -------- . .. ------------ ,:;: -.---- .. - --,.--____ __ ,..., _ 4- -- -- • •• .. • .. 

CITY~~ 

~ ATYOUR SERVICE 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 
City Hall/ Room 230 
555 Liberty St. SE 
Salem, OR97301-3503 

ClTY OF SALEM 
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
POBOX3256 
PORTLAND, OR 97208-3256 -

Please Return This Portion With Payment 

Payment/Due: 07-MAR-22 

Invoice# 

4110797 

Customer#: 
Password:

AmountDue 
$135,375.00 

Pin: 
MJSC-COMPLIANCE SVCS . 

Amount Paid 

01 □□□□ 1 □□□ 411 □ 797 □ 09119400 □□ 120294 □□ 135375 □ 06 

I 
i · 



·-. . .. -... 

. . 

ENFORCE~N'f OllliEIDNOTICE 
AND ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL PENAL TY 

CITY OF SALEM 

COUNTY OF MARION 

ST.ATE OF OREGON 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

. . 

CASE/PENALTY NO. 21-122759-00-CC 

INVOICE NO. 4110797 

DATE: January 27, 2022 

---

-CITY OF SALEM 
CODE COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
555 LIBERTY STREET SE, ROOM305 
SALEM, .OR9730.l-35T3 

THE UNDER SIGNED CERTIFIES AND SAYS THAT THE FOLLOWING PERSONS: 

NA.ME: KATHY CL.ARK I TELEPHONE NO: UNKNOWN. 

MAILING ADDRESS: 14860 SE 518T ST 

CITY: BELLEVUE I STATE: WASHINGTON I ZIP: 98006, 

ASWELLASi -

NAME: KENN,ET;EI CLARK I TELEPHONE NO: UNJ{NOWN 

MAILING ADDRESS: 14860 SE s1sT ST 

CITY~ BELLEVUE I STATE: WASHINGTON l ZIP: 98006 

ASWELLAS: 

NAME:. CAROL PLAIN I TELEPHONE NO: UN.KNOWN 

MAILJNG ADDRESS: 14860 SE ~lST ST 

I STATE: .WASHIN~TON . CITY: BELLEVUE f ZIP: 98006 

As Well as: 

NAME: CHUCKSIDES I TELEPHONE NO: 503-588-709-9 

-MAII:,ING .ABBRESS:-PO-BOX 2087· - .,. ... . , .. 

CITY: SALEM l STATE: OR 1 · ZIP: 97308 

As Well as: 

N.At\1E: WILLAMETTE TREE SERVICE ATTN: FRANCISCO TELEPHONE NO: 503-931-4653 
TOLENTO 

MAILING ADDRESS: 2292 65t.H AV SE 

CITY: SALEM I STATE: OREGON ·l ZIP: 97317 
~ 

AT THE FO½LOWING PLACE WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF SALEM AND IN THE 
ABOVE-MENTIONED STATE AND <;:OUNTY; 

ON OR ABOUT: December 3, 2021 - . 
AT OR NEAR LOCATION: 

December 5t 2021 · 2792 MARIETTA ST SE (Tax Lot#083W12C000301 ouly) 

.. . 

. . 

.. 
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· TAXLOT# 083W12C002200 .. t 
SALEM,· OR 97302 ~.\, '-- --- ~--------:-------..l---__,;;-----=------ --,-------- --- - .:i,~ 

'1, 
DID THEN AND·THERE: 

1.- Violate SRC 
110.ll0(c),(d): Civil 
Enforcement 

Any person wh.o. undertakes 
an activ~ty regu1ated by the 
UDC (Unified Development 
Code) without first obtaining 
a permit shall be subject to 
an administrative civil 
penalty, 

.. An:y_p~rs.9n_ ~Jw. ?,!,.ts as the 
agent of, or othernrise 
assists, a person who 
engages in an activity which 
would be subject to a civil 
penalty, may lilq:wise be 
subject 'to ·a· civil penalty. 

2. Violate SRC 
110.ll0(c),(d): Civil 
Enforcement 

Any person who undertakes 
an activity regulated by the 
UDC (Unified Development 

· Code) without first o_bta~g 
a permit shall be subject to 
an administrative civil 
penalty. 

Any person who acts as the 
agent of, or otherwise 
assists, a person who 

· engages in an activity which 
would be subject to a civil 
penalty, may likewise be 
subject to a civil penalty. 

Description of Violation: Pw:suailtto SRC 808.015 
(Significant Ttees), No-person shall remove a signlficanttree; 
unless the removal is undertaken p~suant to ~ tree and· . · 
vegetatio~ removal permit issued under SRC 808.030, 

-undertaken pursuant to a tree conservation plan approved 
under SRC 808.035, or u.~dertaken pursuant to a tree variance 
granted under SRC 808.045. 

48 significant trees (Oregon white oak 24 inches dbh or 
greater) were removed fro!]l the pro:perties with.out any permits 
·to do so. These are dted at $2,000.00 per tree, 

Description of Violation: Pursuant to SRC 808.025, No trees 
may be removed on a lot or parcel that is 20,000 square feet.or 
greater or on contiguo~s lots or parcels-20,000 square feet or 
greater which are under the same ownership, without approval. 

SRG 808.030(a)(2)(n) provides an exception if the removal of 
trees does not result in: 

(i)Rer,noval of more than five trees or l5 percent ofth.e trees, 
whic~eyer is greater, within a single calendar year; 

.(ii)Removal of more than 50 percent of the trees.within any 
five consecutive calendar years; and : 

(ili)Removal of heritage tree~," sigrµficant trees, and tre~ in 
riparian corridors; 

There were 189 total trees on the two continguous properties. 
Pursuant to SRC 808.030(N) a -permit would n~t hav~ bee_n 
required had no rii6re than 28 non~significant.trees to been 
removed. 111 trees were removed from these properties, 48 of 
which were significant trees as defined by SRC 808.005. As 
such, ~~ch tree removed is subject to a civil penalty. However, 
at th.is time the City is not seeking a civil penalty for 28 of the 
non-significant trees removed from these properties. The City· 
is imposing civil penaties for the removal of35 non-signifant 

· trees removed :fi;om these propertiesat $1,125.00 per.tree. 

.- A:ilio~t. of.Civil,Penalty: 

$96,000.00 

Amount of Civil Penalty: 

$39,375.00 

"st-
\,. 

t~%_ . 
-,~ 



~ . . 
JE TO THE PACT THAT THE TREE(S) ~S-ALREADY BEEN RE~OVED IN VIOLATION SRC CHAPTER 808, IT IS 

JBJECTIVELY IMPOSSIBLE TO REMEDY THIS VIOLATION, THEREFORE A CIVIL PENALTY HAS BEEN ASSESSED AS PART 
~ . . 

OF AN ENFORCEMENT ORDER PURSUANT TO S~EMREVISED CODE 20J.140(c). 

TIIIS PENAL TY IS FOR THE UNPERMITTED REMOVAL OF TREES IN VIOLATION OF SRC AS LISTED ABOVE. THJS PENALTY 
/ IS IN ADDITION TO ALL OTHER LEGAL REMEDIES WHICH THE CITY MAY SEEK. SRC 808.065(C) PROVJI)ES FOR 

ADDTI10NAL FEES FOR RESTORATION TO BE DETERMINED BY THE CITY'S P;f,ANNINµ DEPARTME°NT ~ INDEPENDENT 
FROM THIS PENALTY. AS STAT-ED IN 808.065(C): 

"Persons violating this ch~p/e,-, or any permit issHed hereHndel', shall be responsible for restoring damaged areas in 
confomzance with a plan appmved by the Planning Administrator ... ·,. "Costs ofrestoratiou shall be 11ot less than tltase 
<leterml11ed equal to ~he monetary value oftlze regulated trees and/or native vegetation removed in violation oftlzis 
cltapter •.• " 

I SWEAR/AFF~v! UND~ APPLICABLE LAW Al'lD UNDER PENALTIES FOR FALSE SWEARING THAT I HA VE SUFFICIENT 
GROUNDS TO AND DO BELJEVE THAT THE ABOVE-:tvIBNTIONED PERSON t:9MMITTED TIIB ABOVE VIOLATION(S), AND I 
HAVE SERVED THE PERSON WITH THIS ENCORCEMENT ORDER/ NOTICE AND ASSESSMENT OF CIVIL PENAL TY. 

TOT.AL ~OlJNT OF CIVIliPENALTIES, :BASED ON THE ATTACHED MATRIX, AND ASSESSED BY TIDS 
NOTICE AND .ASSESSMENT OF CIVIl, PENALTY ARE: $135,375.00. 

I SWEAR/AFFIRM UNDER PENALTIES FOR FALSE SWEARING THAT I HA VE SUFFICIENT GROUNDS TO AND 
DO BELIEVE THAT° THE ABOVE-MENTiONED PERSON COMMITTED THE ABOVE VIOLATION(S) AND FAILED 
TO CORRECT SAID VIOLATIONS WITHIN TIIE TIME LIMITS SET FORTH IN TIIB ENFORCEtv.lENT ORDER 
ISSUED PREVIOUSLY AS SET FORTI! ABOVE . . 

l/27/2022 
DATEISSUED 

Anthony Hinkle, Code Compliance Officer 
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THE CITY OF SALEM 

YOU HA VE THE RIGHT TO APPEAL THJS NOTICE AND ASSESSIVIENT OF CIVIL PENALTY TO THE CITY1S 

HEARINGS OFFICER 

PA ~NT fRO~EDlJR:E I RIGHT TO .APPEA.J., 

1. PAYMENT: PAYMENT IS DUE WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS. 

Payment in full of the total amount of all civil penalties assessed must be made by delivering payment, within thirty (30) 
business days of the date th.is Notice and Assessment of Civil Penalty was issued, to the following address: 

CITY OF SALEM 
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 
F1N4-NCE DIVISION 
555 LIBERTY STREET SE, ROOM 230 
-SALEM, OR 97301-3503 

2. APPEAL RIGHTS AND PROCEDURE: 

You have the right to appeal this Notice of Civil Penalty to the City of Salem's Hearings Officer. A notice of appeal must be 
filed with the City Recorder within fifteen (15) business days after receiving this Notice. The notice of appeal shall be 

delivered or rriailed.to: 
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CITY-OF SALEM 
LEGAL:DEPARTMENT 
ATTN: CITY RECORDER 
555 LIBERTY STREET SE, ROOM 225 

. SALEM, OR 97301-3503 

The notice of appeal-must contain: · 
(1) Theilame and address of the appellant; 
(2). A copy of this Notice and Asses~ment of CivilPenalty;·and 
(3) The basis for the appeal, stating with specificity: 

(A) Why the imposition oftbe civil penalty is in error as the violation(s) were corrected 
within the time s~ted in the ~orcement order; or 
(B) Why the amount of the civil penalty is not supported by a factual basis based on the 
criteria: set forfu in SRC 20J.150. 

The notice of appeal SHALL be' accompanied by·an appeal fee of $270, as established by resolution of the Salem City Council. 
The app_eal fee is not refundable unless the Hearings-Officer finds 1hattbis Notice and Assessment of Civil Penalty was not well 

·-. ---·. founci°ed in iaw or fact, in which. case the appeal fe_e sbail lie refunded in full. · .: · ·· · - ~ · · . ~ · · · - . · · · · .- - - · 

This dropped off in person or mailed to t 

ANY NOTICE OF APPEAL FILED AFTER THE TIME PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE SHALL BE DISMISSED BY, 
·THE HEARINGS OFFI~ER AS UNTIMELY. FAJLURE TO FILE A NOTICE OF APPEAL SHALL BE AW AIVER 
OF ALL RIGHT TO REVQJ:W THE IMPOSITION OR AMOUNT OF THE CIVJL PENALTY. 

3. HEARING ON APPEAL: 

Upon the filing of a notice of appeal, the Hearings Officer .shall set a time, date, and place for a hearing. The hearing date shall 
be set not less than twenty (20) business days nor more than sixty (60) business days after the date the notice of appeal is filed, 
unless continued with the consent of all parties or upon the motion of any party for good cause shown. 

4. FINALITY OF CIVIL PENALTY: 

This Notice and Assessment of Civil Pe.nalty sha1lbec-ome final upon 1he expiration offue time for filing au appeal. If a notice 
of appeal is timely filed, the civil penalty shall bepome final upon the issuance of tbe Hearing Officer's decision affuming the 
civil penalty. · 

5. QUESTIONS~. 

If you have any questions about thls Notice -and Assessment of Civil Penalty, you may contact the Community Developme-q.t 
Depa1tment at fol10-.,,;1ing address or telephone number: · 

DEPARTMENTOFCOMMUNITYDEVELOPMENT 
CODE.COMPLIANCEDMSION 
555 LIBERTY STREET SE,·ROOM 305 
SALEM, OREGON 97301-3503 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: (503) 588-6421 
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TREE AND NA TlVE VEGETATION VIOLATION: 

Number of "non-siqnificantkioarian" trees/native veg removed? 35 
Number of si!:mificant/heritage/riparian trees/native veg. removed? 48. ·. 
Aooroved TCPJTRP viofation? .No 
At least 25% trees remainin'g? · Yes 

r Number. of Prior violations? 0 
2 $500 
3 $750 
4. $1 ,000 · 
5 $1,50U 

· BASE PENAL TY: A = Gravity and Magnitude· 
6 $2,000 

1 0+ trees removed - Not significant, h~ritage, riparian +2 2 
SiQnificant, heritaue, riparian tree/native veq. removed· +4· -------- 4 
Approved TCP/TRP vlolation +1 
<25% total trees retained +1 

~~~%.i ?-f W-ta·~:s=c~11,re~~t;:;~ -~::;~~, .. ~~;-~3::-:,:·. \/ L~[-:.!: :~ _:, .:-:::~ :~. :-.~~~::<:./f:{if~j. :~ ~:.{':.~J-::::~-.. ~s-;5:.:f- Y'~ f- :,7~:-:~~;~ .. frJW~w:;>i~J j~ i;f}~~; :g,::1~-;~ ~ ~~·tp~¥'4-~f~ :;:5 '(?;::_-:;:~}5 

)\'.}[ ~-;~~~-'.$.fs~f.l?j{fijJhr.";Jiij'.,~ b.i~J,ili~W,~_r;tg htt!f:t::~:.·.t~Jfi\? ?:~;; •jgri:tf; j·5(J'trft1:~fjf~l i§J{)t~$.10,o,Q·::; ',;(~\. ,: ;. 

AGGRAVATING-AND MITIGAT_lNG FACTORS= (B+C+D+E) 

II iiiltt£i.iili~ii~~l~;}~!Ml~fift.t iiif i~li;i~: '. --~~-
unavoidable Accident? 2 . 2 
Prior Violations? 

.-25 

f~}!!{~t?;~:f !1[/;;~:::\\(:I~ ::CTfTI[~\?.~lti~J;:t 1i,1itr.~~tfJ~:}J ;.ii~t\{~;wrtR~if i~lM: 
Base Penalty - $500 $1000 
B+C+D+E - 2.25 2.25 

Total# Trees/Native VeQ. 35 •48 

. . 
_*If B ❖ C + O-:- e·-= O sf,;:ip this step and only use base penalty and numJ)er of trees~ 


